

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1031

By COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

February 12

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, delete “creating new provisions;”.

2 Delete lines 21 through 24 and insert:

3 “(e) In an especially sensitive big game habitat area:

4 “(A) As determined by the State Department of Fish and Wildlife in July 1984, and in additional
5 especially sensitive big game habitat areas designated by a county in an acknowledged comprehen-
6 sive plan; or

7 “(B) If the State Fish and Wildlife Commission amends the 1984 determination with respect to
8 an entire county and the county amends its comprehensive plan to reflect the commission’s subse-
9 quent determination, as designated in the acknowledged comprehensive plan.”.

10 In line 26, delete “community”.

11 On page 2, delete lines 19 through 36 and insert:

12 “(3) If the site is west of the summit of the Coast Range and within 10 miles of an urban growth
13 boundary, or if the site is east of the summit of the Coast Range and within 25 miles of an urban
14 growth boundary, the county shall require the applicant to submit an economic impact analysis of
15 the proposed development that includes analysis of the projected impacts within the county and
16 within cities whose urban growth boundaries are within the distance specified in this subsection.

17 “(4) If the site is west of the summit of the Coast Range and within 10 miles of an urban growth
18 boundary, or if the site is east of the summit of the Coast Range and within 25 miles of an urban
19 growth boundary, the county shall require the applicant to submit a traffic impact analysis of the
20 proposed development that includes measures to avoid or mitigate a proportionate share of adverse
21 effects of transportation on state highways and other transportation facilities affected by the pro-
22 posed development, including transportation facilities in the county and in cities whose urban
23 growth boundaries are within the distance specified in this subsection.”.

24 In line 37, delete “4” and insert “3”.

25